
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE
OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION #25-028

At the regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake,
County of Oakland, State of Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road, White
Lake, Michigan, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended,
on the 19 day of August 2025 at 6:30 p.m. with those present and absent being:

Present: Rik Kowall, Anthony L. Noble, Mike Roman, Scott Ruggles, Steve Anderson,
Andrea Voorheis and Liz Smith.

Absent: None.

The following preamble and resolution were offered by _ and seconded by _.

That the following TRUTH IN TAXATION RESOLUTION be adopted:

Ayes:

Nays:
Absent:

0
0
0

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the White Lake Township Board, after its Public hearing,
hereby establish the following tax rates, in conformance with the Headlee Amendment and

pursuant to Act 5, PA. 1982 Truth in Taxation as amended by PA. 75 of 1991.

Allocated Operating .8898
Voted Operating .9845

Voted Police Millage 3.9746
Voted Fire Millage 2.5135
Voted Parks and Recreation Millage .2978

Voted Library 1.0415
Library Debt .3801
Total: 10.0818

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED BY VOTE.

CLERK CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, duly qualified Clerk of the Charter Township of White Lake, County of
Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the

resolution adopted by the Township Board at a meeting held on the 19 day of August 2025, the
original of which is on file in my office, and that public notice was given pursuant to and in
compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended.

Anthony L. Noble, Clerk MiPMC
Charter Township of White Lake



Michigan Department of Treasury

614 (Rev. 2/22)

2025 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30,2025)
MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
This form is Issued under authority of MCL Sections 21 1.24e, 211.34 and 211.34d. Filing is mandatory; Penalty applies.

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)
COPY TO: Equalization Department(s)
COPY TO: Each township or city clerk

L-4029

Carefully read the instructions on page 2.

County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes

OAKLAND
Local Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy

WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP

2025 Taxable Value of ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-27-2025.

1,679,881,010
For LOCAL School Districts: 2025 Taxable Value exduding PrincipaS Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, industrial
Persona! and Commercial Personal Properties if a millage is levied against them.

You must complete this form for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied. Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119.

The following tax rates have been authorized for levy on the 2025 tax roll.

(1)
Source

VOTED

VOTED

VOTED

VOTED

VOTED

ALLOCATED

VOTED

VOTED

VOTED

VOTED

(2)
Purpose of

IVIillage

POLICE

FIRE 2

FIRE

PARKS & REC

OPERATING

OPERATING

LIBRARY 1

LIBRARY 2

LIBRARY 3

LIBRARY DEB1

(3)
Date of

Election

8/2/2022

8/2/2022

8/2/2022

8/6/2024

8/2/2022

4/5/1975

8/2/2022

8/7/2018

8/2/2016

(4)
Original

MiHage

Authorized

by Election,
Charter, etc.

4.0371

1.8792

0.6740

0.3000

1.0000

1.4100

0.3000

0.5000

0.3861

N/A

(5)"

2024
Millage Rate

Permanently

Reduced by

MCL211.34d
"Headlee"

4.0039

1.8637

0.6684

0.3000

0.9918

0.8964

0.1904

0.4959

0.3630

N/A

(6)
2025

Current Year
"Headlee"

Millage

Reduction

Fraction

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

0.9927

1.0000

(7)
2025

Millage Rate

Permanently

Reduced by

MCL211.34d
"Headlee"

3.9746

1.8500

0.6635

0.2978

0.9845

0.8898

0.1890

0.4922

0.3603

N/A

(8)
Sec 211.34

Truth in

Assessing or

Equalization

Millage

Rollback

Fraction

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

1.0000

p)
Maximum

Aliowable

Millage

Levy*

3.9746

1.8500

0.6635

0.2978

0.9845

0.8898

0.1890

0.4922

0.3603

0.3801

(10)
Millage

Requested

to be

Levied

July 1

(11)
Millage

Requested

to be

Levied

Dec. 1

3.9746

1.8500

0.6635

0.2978

0.9845

0.8898

0.1890

0.4922

0.3603

0.3801

(12)
Expiration

Date of

Millage

Authorized

12/31/2031

12/31/2031

12/31/2031

12/31/2033

12/31/2031

NOEXP

NOEXP

12/31/2029

12/31/2025

12/31/2037

Prepared by

David M Hieber
Telephone Number
248-698-3300 ext 117

Title of Preparer

Township Assessor

Date

CERTIFICATION: As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been

reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if

necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage,

380.1211(3).

D Clerk

D
D Supervisor

Signature Print Name

Anthony L Noble, Township Clerk

|iE;6sst%bc>olCtSWct:Usegrffy:;;Co(i(p)<teSiietjUe$l|[ig:
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.instruct^s:on:compteting^^:s^ion/:;::::::::::::::::: :^

Total School District Operating

Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp

and NH Oper ONLY) Rate

Signature Print Name

Rik Kowall, Township Supervisor

*Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized

rate allowed in column 9. The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate

For Principal Residence, Qualified

Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial

Personal

For Commercial Personai


