## CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WHITE LAKE OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN RESOLUTION #25-028

At the regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of White Lake, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, held in the Township Annex, 7527 Highland Road, White Lake, Michigan, in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended, on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of August 2025 at 6:30 p.m. with those present and absent being:

Present:

Rik Kowall, Anthony L. Noble, Mike Roman, Scott Ruggles, Steve Anderson,

Andrea Voorheis and Liz Smith.

Absent:

None.

The following preamble and resolution were offered by and seconded by .

That the following **TRUTH IN TAXATION RESOLUTION** be adopted:

Ayes: 0 Nays: 0 Absent: 0

**BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED,** that the White Lake Township Board, after its Public hearing, hereby establish the following tax rates, in conformance with the Headlee Amendment and pursuant to Act 5, P.A. 1982 Truth in Taxation as amended by P.A. 75 of 1991.

Allocated Operating	.8898
Voted Operating	.9845
Voted Police Millage	3.9746
Voted Fire Millage	2.5135
Voted Parks and Recreation Millage	.2978
Voted Library	1.0415
Library Debt	.3801
Total:	10.0818

## RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED BY \_\_ VOTE.

## **CLERK CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, duly qualified Clerk of the Charter Township of White Lake, County of Oakland, State of Michigan, do hereby certify the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Board at a meeting held on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of August 2025, the original of which is on file in my office, and that public notice was given pursuant to and in compliance with the Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267 of 1976 as amended.

614 (Rev. 2/22)

ORIGINAL TO: County Clerk(s)

COPY TO: Equalization Department(s) COPY TO: Each township or city clerk

L-4029

## 2025 Tax Rate Request (This form must be completed and submitted on or before September 30, 2025)

MILLAGE REQUEST REPORT TO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Carefully read the instructions on page 2.

County(ies) Where the Local Government Unit Levies Taxes	2025 Taxable Value of ALL Properties in the Unit as of 5-27-2025.
OAKLAND	1,679,881,010
ocal Government Unit Requesting Millage Levy	For LOCAL School Districts: 2025 Taxable Value excluding Principal Residence, Qualified Agricultural, Qualified Forest, Industrial
WHITE LAKE TOWNSHIP	Personal and Commercial Personal Properties if a millage is levied against them.

You must complete this form for each unit of government for which a property tax is levied. Penalty for non-filing is provided under MCL Sec 211.119. The following tax rates have been authorized for levy on the 2025 tax roll.

(1) Source	(2) Purpose of Millage	(3) Date of Election	(4) Original Millage Authorized by Election, Charter, etc.	(5)** 2024 Millage Rate Permanently Reduced by MCL 211.34d "Headlee"	(6) 2025 Current Year "Headlee" Millage Reduction Fraction	(7) 2025 Millage Rate Permanently Reduced by MCL 211.34d "Headlee"	(8) Sec 211.34 Truth in Assessing or Equalization Millage Rollback Fraction	(9) Maximum Allowable Millage Levy*	(10) Millage Requested to be Levied July 1	(11) Millage Requested to be Levied Dec. 1	(12) Expiration Date of Millage Authorized
VOTED	POLICE	8/2/2022	4.0371	4.0039	0.9927	3.9746	1.0000	3.9746		3.9746	12/31/2031
VOTED	FIRE 2	8/2/2022	1.8792	1.8637	0.9927	1.8500	1.0000	1.8500		1.8500	12/31/2031
VOTED	FIRE	8/2/2022	0.6740	0.6684	0.9927	0.6635	1.0000	0.6635		0.6635	12/31/2031
VOTED	PARKS & REC	8/6/2024	0.3000	0.3000	0.9927	0.2978	1.0000	0.2978		0.2978	12/31/2033
VOTED	OPERATING	8/2/2022	1.0000	0.9918	0.9927	0.9845	1.0000	0.9845		0.9845	12/31/2031
ALLOCATED	OPERATING		1.4100	0.8964	0.9927	0.8898	1.0000	0.8898		0.8898	NO EXP
VOTED	LIBRARY 1	4/5/1975	0.3000	0.1904	0.9927	0.1890	1.0000	0.1890		0.1890	NO EXP
VOTED	LIBRARY 2	8/2/2022	0.5000	0.4959	0.9927	0.4922	1.0000	0.4922		0.4922	12/31/2029
VOTED	LIBRARY 3	8/7/2018	0.3861	0.3630	0.9927	0.3603	1.0000	0.3603		0.3603	12/31/2025
VOTED	LIBRARY DEBT	8/2/2016	N/A	N/A	1.0000	N/A	1.0000	0.3801		0.3801	12/31/2037

,			
Prepared by	Telephone Number	Title of Preparer	Date
David M Hieber	248-698-3300 ext 117	Township Assessor	

CERTIFICATION: As the representatives for the local government unit named above, we certify that these requested tax levy rates have been reduced, if necessary to comply with the state constitution (Article 9, Section 31), and that the requested levy rates have also been reduced, if necessary, to comply with MCL Sections 211.24e, 211.34 and, for LOCAL school districts which levy a Supplemental (Hold Harmless) Millage, 380.1211(3).

☐ Clerk	Signature	Print Name	Date
		Anthony L Noble, Township Clerk	
☐ Supervisor	Signature	Print Name	Date
		Rik Kowall, Township Supervisor	

\*Under Truth in Taxation, MCL Section 211.24e, the governing body may decide to levy a rate which will not exceed the maximum authorized rate allowed in column 9. The requirements of MCL 211.24e must be met prior to levying an operating levy which is larger than the base tax rate

	sere sale con especie
Local School District Use Only Comp	Hete if requesting
millage to be levied. See STC Bulletin	2 of 2025 for
instructions on completing this section	n.
Total School District Operating	
Rates to be Levied (HH/Supp	
and NH Oper ONLY)	Rate
For Principal Residence, Qualified	
Ag, Qualified Forest and Industrial	
Personal	
For Commercial Personal	